advances to the borrower in an aggregate principal amount of up to $115,200,000 to reimburse eligible expenses as in effect on the Issue
Date.

“CapEx Account” means that certain account, established on or before the Issue Date in the name of GasCo, entitled “OHIO
GASCO, LLC CAPEX RESERVE ACCT” which account shall be funded on the Issue Date in an amount equal to eighty five million
Dollars ($85,000,000) (the “CapEx Loan Proceeds”) on the Issue Date as described under the caption "Use of Proceeds" in the Offering
Memorandum.

“CapEx Loan Proceeds” has the meaning specified in the definition of “CapEx Account”.

“Capital Expenditures” means, for any period and a Person, without duplication the additions to property, plant and equipment